

No. 20-0979

In the Supreme Court of Texas

AMAZON.COM, INC.,

Defendant-Appellant,

v.

MORGAN MCMILLAN,

INDIVIDUALLY AND AS NEXT FRIEND OF E.G., A MINOR CHILD,

Plaintiff-Appellee.

On Certified Question from the
United States Court of Appeals for the Fifth Circuit
Case No. 20-20108

**BRIEF OF THE CHAMBER OF COMMERCE OF THE
UNITED STATES OF AMERICA AS AMICUS CURIAE
SUPPORTING DEFENDANT-APPELLANT**

Scott A. Keller
State Bar No. 24062822
LEHOTSKY KELLER LLP
200 Massachusetts Ave. NW
Washington, DC 20001
T: (202) 365-2509
F: (833) 233-2202
scott@lehotskykeller.com

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Index of Authorities.....	iii
Interest of Amicus Curiae	1
Summary of the Argument	2
Argument.....	4
I. When a Company Operates an Online Marketplace and Provides Logistics Support for Others to List and Sell Products, that Company is Not a “Seller” Subject to Strict Products Liability.....	4
A. Texas law imposes strict products liability on a company that “actually placed a product in the stream of commerce” –not a company that “facilitates the stream.”	4
B. The overwhelming majority position in other jurisdictions recognizes online marketplace operators are not “sellers” of a third-party’s products for the purpose of strict products liability.	9
II. The Extension of Strict Liability Harms American Businesses, Consumers, and the National Economy.	11
Prayer	15
Certificate of Service	16
Certificate of Compliance.....	16

INDEX OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Armstrong Rubber Co. v. Urquidez</i> , 570 S.W.2d 374 (Tex. 1978)	6
<i>Bolger v. Amazon.com, LLC</i> , 53 Cal. App. 5th 431 (2020).....	10, 11
<i>Erie Ins. Co. v. Amazon.com, Inc.</i> , 925 F.3d 135 (4th Cir. 2019)	9
<i>Firestone Steel Prods. Co. v. Barajas</i> , 927 S.W.2d 608 (Tex. 1996)	6
<i>Hegar v. Am. Multi-Cinema, Inc.</i> , 605 S.W.3d 35 (Tex. 2020)	6
<i>Ind. Farm Bureau Ins. v. Shenzhen Anet Tech. Co.</i> , No. 4:19-cv-00168-TWP-DML, 2020 WL 7711346 (S.D. Ind. Dec. 29, 2020).....	9
<i>McMillan v. Amazon.com, Inc.</i> , 433 F. Supp. 3d 1034 (S.D. Tex. 2020)	6, 7
<i>McMillan v. Amazon.com, Inc.</i> , 983 F.3d 194 (5th Cir. 2020)	4, 6
<i>New Texas Auto Auction Servs., L.P. v. Gomez De Hernandez</i> , 249 S.W.3d 400 (Tex. 2008)	<i>passim</i>
<i>State Farm Fire & Cas. Co. v. Amazon.com Inc.</i> , 407 F. Supp. 3d 848 (D. Ariz. 2019), <i>aff'd</i> , 835 F. App'x 213 (9th Cir. 2020)	10

State Farm Fire & Cas. Co. v. Amazon.com, Inc.,
835 F. App'x 213 (9th Cir. 2020)9, 10

Stiner v. Amazon.com, Inc.,
___ N.E.3d ___, 2020 WL 5822477 (Ohio Oct. 1, 2020).....9

Statutes and Rules

Tex. Bus. & Com. Code § 2.106(a)6

Tex. Civ. Prac. & Rem. Code § 82.005(e)8

Tex. R. App. P. 11(c).....1

Other Authorities

Thomas J. Campbell, Daniel P. Kessler & George B. Shepherd,
*The Causes and Effects of Liability Reform: Some Empirical
Evidence*, NBER Working Paper No. 4989 (1995)12

Joni Hersch & Kip Viscusi, *Tort Liability Litigation Costs for
Commercial Claims*, 9 Am. L. & Econ. Rev. 330 (2007)12

Peter W. Huber & Robert E. Litan, *The Liability Maze: The Impact
of Liability Law on Safety and Innovation* (1991).....13

Jeremy A. Leonard, *How Structural Costs Imposed on U.S.
Manufacturers Harm Workers and Threaten Competitiveness*
(2003)13

A. Mitchell Polinsky & Steven Shavell, *The Uneasy Case for
Product Liability*, 123 Harv. L. Rev. 1437 (2010)13

Restatement (Second) of Torts § 402A (Am. Law Inst. 1965).....5, 6, 8, 9

Restatement (Third) of Torts: Prod. Liab. § 20
(Am. Law Inst. 1998).....5

Joanna M. Shepherd, *Products Liability and Economic Activity: An
Empirical Analysis of Tort Reform’s Impact on Businesses,
Employment, and Production*, 66 Vand. L. Rev. 257 (2013).....13, 14

U.S. Chamber Institute for Legal Reform, *Costs and
Compensation of the U.S. Tort System* (2018).....1, 2, 12
